
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

2.00 PM MONDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING - COUNCIL CHAMBER, PORT TALBOT 

& MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
All mobile telephones to be switched to silent for the duration of the 

meeting 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s Internet Site. By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 
1.  Declarations of Interest   

 
2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 22 July 2024 
 

3.  Draft Annual Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales  (Pages 7 - 52) 
 

4.  Member Annual Report Scheme  (Pages 53 - 64) 
 

5.  Members Personal Development Review (PDR) Process  (Pages 
65 - 86) 
 

6.  Survey of Elected Members 2024/2025  (Pages 87 - 98) 
 

7.  Handling Harassment, Abuse and Intimidation for Councillors Task 
& Finish Group Final Report  (Pages 99 - 116) 
 

8.  Forward Work Programme  (Pages 117 - 120) 
 



9.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 5 November 2024 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor S.Rahaman 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor N.Goldup-John 
 

Councillors: 
 

J.Hale, M.Harvey, J.Henton, C.Lewis, 
A.R.Lockyer, A.Lodwig, P.A.Rees, S.H.Reynolds, 
P.Rogers and C.Williams 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 
 



- 1 - 
 

220724 

Democratic Services Committee 
 

(Hybrid – Council Chamber, Port Talbot Civic Centre and Microsoft 
Teams) 

 
 

Members Present:  22 July 2024 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Rahaman 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor N.Goldup-John 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Harvey, J.Henton, C.Lewis, P.A.Rees, 
S.H.Reynolds and P.Rogers 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S.Curran, P.Chivers, D.Griffiths and I.Rees 
 

  
   

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th April 2024 were approved as 
a true and accurate record. 
 
 

3. Member Car Parking Scheme Proposals 
 
Officers provided members with an overview of the report contained 
within the agenda pack.  
 
Members asked what times council car parks would be available for 
member use.  
 
The Head of Engineering and Transport confirmed that members 
would have use of the car parks during the car parks operational 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



- 2 - 
 

220724 

hours. It was noted that the operational hours differed between Neath 
and Port Talbot Multi Storey Car Parks. 
 
Members commented that the Pontardawe Town Centre area was 
not included in the scheme. 
 
Members enquired how the annual cost to members of the proposed 
scheme was decided. 
 
The Head of Engineering and Transport confirmed that the charging 
tariff was reflective of the pre-Covid cost of the scheme and took into 
account increases in costs and public charging tariffs in the interim 
period.  
 
Members queried the amount the proposed scheme could generate 
annually.  
 
The Head of Engineering and Transport confirmed that the scheme 
was currently suspended, if all members joined the paid scheme this 
would raise £15k towards the council budget position. 
 
Resolved: It is recommended that having due regard to the 
integrated impact screening assessment members approve the 
Member Car Parking Scheme annexed to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
 

4. Verbal update on Task and Finish Group Progress 
 
Officers provided a verbal update on the task & finish groups 
established by the committee in relation to Harassment, Abuse & 
Intimidation and Diversity in Democracy. The Handling Harassment, 
Abuse and Intimidation group held two workshops which generated 
discussion and tangible ideas to take forward. Officers advised 
members that due to the timing of the snap general election, it had 
not been possible to consider Diversity in Democracy within 
previously stated timescales. It was proposed that work would be 
undertaken to identify outcomes from the Harassment Abuse and 
Intimidation workshops, with the Diversity in Democracy workshops 
being re-arranged following council recess. It is anticipated that both 
groups will be concluded by autumn, when ideas will be reported to 
the committee and council. 
 
Members noted the verbal update. 
 

Page 4



- 3 - 
 

220724 

5. Forward Work Programme Consideration 
 
Officers referred to the proposed Forward Work Programme for the 
forthcoming civic year, which was included in the agenda pack. 
Members were advised that an additional meeting had been 
scheduled for 30th September to manage the workload of the 
committee. Members were given an opportunity to provide feedback 
on any of the items or to raise items for future consideration.  
 
Members raised concern that there should be wider consideration 
when undertaking a review of the new scrutiny model. 
 
Officers confirmed that the council decision to implement a new 
scrutiny model would be reviewed and the results would be reported 
to council. Democratic Services Committee can be included as part of 
the review process. 
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 
 

6. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
 
 
 

Cllr. Saifur Rahaman 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Democratic 
[...]
sued to Community and Town Councils.  The Panel are interested if 
the Template has again increased the number of councillors claiming 
allowances? 
 
 
 
The Committee is therefore invited to consider, and comment on the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales Draft Annual Report and its 
Determinations for 2025/26, and to provide comments for inclusion in the 
response to the consultation. The consultation period ends on 29th 
November 2024. 
 
 
Financial Impacts:  
 
The proposals would be contained within the budget provision. 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
There is no requirement for an Integrated Impact Assessment as this is 
a report in respect of governance arrangements only.  
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
There are no valley community impacts 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
There are no workforce impacts associated with this reports. 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 
The Panel are exercising powers set out in Part 8 of the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011, as amended by the Local 
Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013 and the Local Government 
(Wales) Act 2015. 

Page 11



 
Risk Management Impacts:  
 
Any proposed increased to Member remuneration has the potential to 
attract public criticism at a time of severe and enduring austerity. The 
Panel acknowledge this in making its proposals but point to the 
workloads and responsibilities being borne by elected Members as 
justification for the proposed changes.  
 
Consultation: 
 
The IRPW are consulting about their proposals and Members have the 
opportunity to feedback their views. All Members were sent a copy of the 
draft Report on the 28th October 2024. The Panel is required to allow a 
minimum of 8 weeks between issuing its draft and final Annual Report. 
 
Recommendations:  
 

- That the Committee considers and comments on the 
Determinations made by the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales in their draft Annual Report for 2024/25. 

- That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make a 
response on behalf of the Democratic Services Committee 
reflecting the decision and comments made at the meeting, to the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales. 
 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
 
To formulate a response to the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales’ draft Annual Report within the consultation timetable. 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1 – Draft IRPW Annual Report 
Appendix 2-   Draft IRPW Consultation Questions  
 
List of Background Papers: 
 

None 

Page 12



 
Officer Contact: 
 
Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Tel: 01639 763767 or E-mail: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
 
Stacy Curran 
Democratic Services Manager (Head of Democratic Services) 
Tel: 01639 763194 or E-mail: s.curran@npt.gov.uk  
 

Page 13

mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk
mailto:s.curran@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT, DOCUMENT

Independent Remuneration
Panel for Wales: draft annual
report 2025 to 2026
Sets the range and level of payments for the financial year
2025 to 2026.

First published: 4 October 2024

Last updated: 4 October 2024

This document was downloaded from GOV.WALES and may not be the latest version.
Go to https://www.gov.wales/independent-remuneration-panel-wales-draft-annual-report-2025-2026-html
for the latest version.
Get information on copyright. Page 15

https://www.gov.wales/independent-remuneration-panel-wales-draft-annual-report-2025-2026-html
https://www.gov.wales/copyright-statement


Contents
Foreword

Introduction

Role and responsibilities of the Panel

Transfer of functions to Democracy and Boundary Commission Cymru

Methodology

Determinations for 2025 to 2026

Summary of Determinations 2025 to 2026

Contact details

This document was downloaded from GOV.WALES and may not be the latest version.
Go to https://www.gov.wales/independent-remuneration-panel-wales-draft-annual-report-2025-2026-html
for the latest version.
Get information on copyright. Page 16

https://www.gov.wales/independen
[...]
each person who is a member of the authority's executive to 
make a report about the person's activities as a member of 
the executive during the year to which the report relates, and 

c)  the authority to publish all annual reports produced by its 
Members and by Members of its executive. 

5. The arrangements may include conditions as to the content of a report 
that must be satisfied by the person making it and a local authority 
must publicise its arrangements. 

Current process  

6. In order to support Members in producing their annual reports at the 
end of the civic year, the content of such reports follows a standard 
template form (a copy of which is attached an Appendix 1) 

7. In designing the scheme it was hoped that this would enable Members 
to strike the right balance between providing information that would be 
relevant and interesting for their electorate, whilst avoiding the risk 
that the annual reports became political in nature. 

8. The scheme also proposed that annual reports would be published in 
PDF format on the Councillors' profile page accessed via the 
corporate website. 

9. In a similar vein to the introduction of the Annual Personal 
Development Review (PDR) scheme, despite initial early interest from 
Members in completing an annual report this has subsequently 
declined over the past years. 

10. Members of the Democratic Services Committee are asked to note the 
Members Annual Report Scheme and endorse the Democratic 
Services Manager communication with all Members reminding them of 

Page 54



 

   

the scheme and inviting them to complete an Annual Report should 
they so wish.  

Financial Impact 

11. There are no financial impacts associated with this report. 

Integrated Impact Assessment 

12. As this matter goes to governance and publication of member’s 
reports, no integrated impact assessment is required for this report. 

Workforce Impacts 

13. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 

Legal Powers 

14. Compliance must be had with the requirements of the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (S.5), reference of which is made 
in this report. 

Risk Management 

15. There are no significant risks associated with this report. 

Consultation 

16. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Recommendation 

17. It is recommended that, having due regard that no integrated impact 
assessment is required that the Democratic Services Committee note 
the Members Annual Report Scheme and that the Democratic 
Services Manager communicates with all Members via email, 
reminding them of the scheme and inviting them to complete an 
Annual Report should they so wish. 

Page 55



 

   

Reason for Decision 

18. Welsh local authorities are required to have regard to any guidance 
issued by Welsh Ministers.  

19. To assist with the facilitation of the Members Annual Report Scheme. 

Appendices  

20. Appendix 1 - Member Annual Report Guidance 

Officer Contacts 

Craig Griffiths - Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

e-mail: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk   

Stacy Curran - Democratic Services Manager 

e-mail: s.curran@npt.gov.uk   

  

Page 56

mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk
mailto:s.curran@npt.gov.uk


 

   

 

Appendix 1 

Elected Member Annual Reports 

1. Definition 

An annual report will enable elected Members to highlight to the 
electorate the work that they have undertaken or been involved in during 
a specific civic year. 

2. Background 

The Local Government Measure 2011 introduced a number of new 
statutory requirements to strengthen democracy in Wales. One of the 
requirements is concerned with making arrangements for every elected 
Member to provide an annual report at the end of each municipal year.  

The details of the statutory requirements are found in section five of the 
Measure: 

i) A local authority must make arrangements for 

a) each person who is a member of the local authority  to make an 
an
[...]



 

   

In the previous Civic Year I have attended a large number of seminars 
and training sessions on a wide cross-section of important topics 
including xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

I have also undertaken training in xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

 

Other Activities and Interests: 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

 

 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

11th November 2024 

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services – 
Mr C. Griffiths 

 

Matter for Decision 

Wards Affected:   

All Wards 

 

Members Personal Development Review (PDR) Process 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To remind Members of the current policy in relation to the Annual 
Development Review (PDR) process. 

Background  

2. Section 7 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 requires local 
authorities to ensure the provision of reasonable training and 
development opportunities for its Members.  

3. Each Member should have the opportunity to have a review of their 
training and development needs on an annual basis. However, it should 
be noted that these provisions do not apply to the executive Leader of an 
authority which operates a Leader and Cabinet Executive (as adopted in 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council). 

Page 65

Agenda Item 5



 

   

4. The original scheme outlined that reviews wherever possible should be 
undertaken by elected Members for elected Members. 

5. In the previous administration a small cohort of Members from across the 
political groups were trained by officers from the Welsh Local 
Government Association (WLGA) on how to undertake a review. Officers 
will be engaging with the WLGA and political groups to explore a cohort of 
current members undertaking this training. 

6. In previous years, the submitted responses from Members who 
completed the personal development review exercise were classified as 
confidential and securely archived. Nevertheless, the information 
obtained did help to inform the annual training and development 
programme.  

7. Despite initial early enthusiasm in the review scheme interest from 
Members in undergoing an individual review on an annual basis declined 
over the next four years with Members feeling that the exercise did not 
add any value in conducting their individual roles and responsibilities.   

8. Members emphasised the importance for ensuring 'political buy in' from 
the various Group leaders to assist in maintaining the process on an 
annual basis.  

Financial Impact 

9. There are no financial impacts associated with this report. 

Integrated Impact Assessment 

10. As this report relates to governance and member reviews, no integrated 
impact assessment is required. 

Workforce Impacts 

11. There are no significant workforce impacts associated with this report. 

Legal Powers 

12. Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (S.7) sets out the obligations 
on local authorities, details of which are referenced in this report. 

Page 66



 

   

Risk Management 

13. There are no significant risks associated with this report. 

Consultation 

14. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. However, the authority must ensure that the review includes 
an opportunity for an interview with someone who they regard as 'suitably 
qualified' individual. 

Recommendation 

15. It is recommended, that having due regard to the fact that no integrated 
impact assessment is required that the Democratic Services Committee: 

- Note the Members Personal Development Review Scheme 

- Approves that the Democratic Services Manager will communicate 
with the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) and political 
groups to explore a cohort of current members to undertake the 
training to conduct Personal Development Reviews.  

- Approves that the Democratic Services Manager will communicate 
with all Members via email, reminding them of the scheme and 
inviting them to complete a Personal Development Review should 
they so wish. 

Reason for Decision 

16. Welsh local authorities are required to have regard to any guidance 
issued by Welsh Ministers and must allow for the further development of 
the Member Annual Personal Development Review process. 

Implementation of Decision 

17. That the decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 
in period. 

Page 67



 

   

Appendices  

18. Appendix 1 - Personal Development Review Scheme 

List of Background Papers 

19. None 

Officer Contacts 

Craig Griffiths - Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

e-mail: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk   

Stacy Curran - Democratic Services Manager 

e-mail: s.curran@npt.gov.uk   

  

Page 68

mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk
mailto:s.curran@npt.gov.uk


 

   

Appendix 1 

 Member Personal Development Review 

 

1. Definition 

Personal development review (PDR) is a way for a member and the 

Council to mutually assess a member’s personal development needs. 

The review should be set within the context of the role of the member, 

his/her aspirations for what s/he hopes to achieve, the purpose and 

aspirations of the Council and the needs of the community. 

2. Purpose 

PDR schemes enable members to build confidence, develop skills and 

knowledge and improve their own performance and contribution to the 

council and the community. They can provide: 

a) Clarity for members about the expectations and accountabilities 

placed upon them; 

b) Understanding of and support for the individual and collective 

development needs of members; 

c) Support for members in preparing for new roles (succession 

planning); 

d) An understanding and ownership of organisational goals; and 

e) Support for improved member performance. 

Page 69



 

   

3. Statutory Provisions 

The Local Government Measure 2011 introduced a new requirement on 

councils to make available to all members 
[...]
this item. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
It is recommended that members agree: 

(a) That an annual survey be conducted with all elected members between November 

2024 and January 2025. 

Page 89



(b) The content of the annual survey based on the draft attached at appendix 1.  

(c) That the survey be conducted on a 1:1 basis by Democratic Services staff. 

 
Reason for the Proposed Decision:  
 
To approve the member survey for elected members for to inform 
arrangements for the 2024/25 civic year.   
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: Draft Member Survey 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Craig Griffiths - Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
e-mail: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
   
Stacy Curran - Democratic Services Manager 
e-mail: s.curran@npt.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 90

mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk
mailto:s.curran@npt.gov.uk


 
 
            
        Appendix 1 
  
MEMBER NAME: 

___________________________________________________________________ 

DATE OF SURVEY: 

__________________________________________________________________ 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER: 

______________________________________________________ 

Scrutiny: 

Questions for Scrutiny Members: 

 Please rate the current overall scrutiny arrangements out of 10 and make any comments 

(If not 10 out of 10 then why not? If 10 out of 10, what made you score this?) 

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 Please give us your feedback on the new scrutiny model and how it is working for your 

committee? 

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________
[...]
 and 14th June 2024 to identify member’s 

issues and any actions that can be taken to address these issues. Following the workshops, members 

of the group who were unable to attend were invited to contribute to the discussion and share their 

thoughts via a Microsoft Forms questionnaire. 

The information gathered from members was collated into an action plan which is attached at 

appendix A. The draft action plan was considered by the Task and Finish Group at a meeting on the 

10th October and is now presented to the Democratic Services Committee for comment and onward 

endorsement to Full Council. 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

No specific integrated impact assessment is included for this task and finish report due to it being an 

internal scrutiny exercise.  

Workforce Impacts 

There are no direct workforce impacts associated with this report however, if the recommendations 

are agreed and taken forward there potentially could be workforce impacts from the actions 

suggested. 

Legal Impacts 

There are no legal impacts associated with this report however any legal elements will have to be 

considered from the actions suggested. 

Risk Management 

There are no direct risk management impacts associated with the report. 

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the constitution for external consultation on this item. 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that: 

1. That members of the Democratic Services Committee endorse the outcomes of the Task and 

Finish Group included at Appendix A. 

2. That the action plan be monitored by the Democratic Services Committee on a 6 monthly 

basis for progress and performance monitoring.  

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

To assist members in addressing the ongoing concerns in relation to harassment, intimidation and 

abuse towards elected members. 

Implementation of Decision 

Not applicable  

Appendices  

Appendix A - Task and Finish Group Report. 

Page 100



Officer Contact 

Cllr Saifur Rahaman,
[...]
sation for financial loss: determination 8 
	Reporting requirements: determination 9 
	Payments to Community and Town Councils

	Summary of Determinations 2025 to 2026
	Determination 1 
	Determination 2 
	Determination 3 
	Determination 4 
	Determination 5 
	Determination 6
	Determination 7
	Determination 8 
	Determination 9

	Contact details


	IRPW App 2

	4 Member Annual Report Scheme
	5 Members Personal Development Review (PDR) Process
	6 Survey of Elected Members 2024/2025
	7 Handling Harassment, Abuse and Intimidation for Councillors Task & Finish Group Final Report
	T& F Group Report V.2

	8 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

111124 

Democratic Services Committee 
 

(Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Port Talbot & Microsoft 
Teams) 

 
Members Present:  11 November 2024 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Rahaman 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor N.Goldup-John 
 

Councillors: 
 

J.Hale, M.Harvey, J.Henton, C.Lewis, 
A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, S.H.Reynolds and 
P.Rogers 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S.Curran, C.Griffiths and P.Chivers 

  
   

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2024 were approved as a 
true and accurate record. 
 
 

3. Draft Annual Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales 
 
Officers provided members with a brief overview of the report 
contained within the agenda pack. Members are consulted annually 
around this time by the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 
(IRPW); a final draft of the report will be available around February, 
which will inform members of the remuneration for 2025/26. The  



- 2 - 
 

111124 

committee usually makes a request for Democratic Services Officers 
to respond to the consultation on their behalf, however, members can 
respond individually if they wish. 
 
Members raised concern regarding elected members who also had 
caring responsibilities and the impact of balancing responsibilities and 
undertaking their duties as a councillor. Members questioned what 
support was in place and how accessible this was. 
 
Officers confirmed that there was a support package for members 
which included, reimbursement of child care costs incurred. The 
support package is not mentioned in the report as there have been no 
changes to it. The support is not being used by members and officers 
will look at how members can be informed of what support is 
available.  
 
Members asked for a more proactive approach and whether there 
could be standardisation relating to a weekly allowance to enable 
parents/carers to be able to carry out their duties. 
 
Members questioned whether there has been a review of the number 
of hours elected members undertake to carry out their role as a 
councillor. 
 
Officers advised members that, to their knowledge, a review has not 
been undertaken and encouraged members to provide feedback to 
this effect to the IRPW. 
 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services confirmed that this point 
could be included as part of the response to the draft IRPW report. 
The IRPW may need to consider documenting in the draft report how 
conclusions are reached and the evidence that is there to sustain it. 
 
Members questioned what the financial pressure on the council would 
be from the proposed increases mentioned in the draft report. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services confirmed that the 
council do not receive any additional Welsh Government funding in 
relation to the proposed increase in members salary costs. The 
council is expected to find the increase as part of the overarching  
budget proposal setting.  
 



- 3 - 
 

111124 

Officers confirmed that the draft IRPW proposals had been raised 
with the Director of Finance for consideration when setting the 
budget. A breakdown can be requested for the February meeting. 
 
Members reiterated previous comments in relation to the importance 
of a standard financial support package to assist councillors in 
carrying out their role, a standard package for parents and carers 
may attract a more diverse group of counsellors. 
 
Officers offered to provide details of the existing package of support 
to remind members of what support was available. The support 
package is unchanged, so members were encouraged to feedback 
on that element in relation to the consultation, if the current provision 
was not considered to be sufficient. 
 
Members requested that the details of the support package is sent to 
all councillors. 
 
Resolved: 

 That the Committee considers and comments on the 
Determinations made by the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales in their draft Annual Report for 2024/25.  

 That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make a 
response on behalf of the Democratic Services Committee reflecting 
the decision and comments made at the meeting, to the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales 

 
 

4. Member Annual Report Scheme 
 
Member Annual Report Scheme 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services provided an overview of 
the report contained within the agenda pack. 
 
Resolved: 
It is recommended that, having due regard that no integrated impact 
assessment is required that the Democratic Services Committee note 
the Members Annual Report Scheme and that the Democratic 
Services Manager communicates with all Members via email, 
reminding them of the scheme and inviting them to complete an 
Annual Report should they so wish. 
 
 



- 4 - 
 

111124 

 
 

5. Members Personal Development Review (PDR) Process 
 
Officers provided members with an overview of the report contained 
within the agenda pack.  
 
Members asked if the process was time specific? 
 
Officers confirmed that the review was an annual process so there 
was no time limit. 
 
Resolved:  
It is recommended, that having due regard to the fact that no 
integrated impact assessment is required that the Democratic 
Services Committee:  
 

 Note the Members Personal Development Review Scheme  

 Approves that the Democratic Services Manager will communicate 
with the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) and political 
groups to explore a cohort of current members to undertake the 
training to conduct Personal Development Reviews.  

 Approves that the Democratic Services Manager will communicate 
with all Members via email, reminding them of the scheme and 
inviting them to complete a Personal Development Review should 
they so wish. 
 
 

6. Survey of Elected Members 2024/2025 
 
Officers provided members with an overview of the report contained 
within the agenda pack. 
 
Members asked if the previous year’s survey was conducted on a 
one to one basis. 
 
Officers confirmed that the survey was conducted on a one to one 
basis for the last few years; this approach provided richer data from 
members. Based on the feedback obtained, it is hoped that members 
have confidence that services can be adapted and improved.  
 
Members enquired what had changed as a result of last year's 
survey.  



- 5 - 
 

111124 

 
Officers confirmed that the feedback received, informed the training 
and development programme. Previously, members had requested 
budget scrutiny training, which has now been included in the training 
programme. The results of the survey are reported back to this 
committee for the recommendations to be followed through.  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised members that 
feedback from the previous annual survey resulted in the 
development of a Task & Finish Group to look at handling 
harassment abuse and intimidation for councillors. The survey is a 
learning opportunity for officers and members to identify areas for 
improvement. Members were encouraged to promote within their 
group meetings, members taking part in the survey and provide 
honest feedback so that any issues can be addressed. 
 
Resolved: It is recommended that members agree:  
(a) That an annual survey be conducted with all elected members 
between November 2024 and January 2025. 
(b) The content of the annual survey based on the draft attached at 
appendix 1.  
(c) That the survey be conducted on a 1:1 basis by Democratic 
Services staff. 
 
 

7. Handling Harassment, Abuse and Intimidation for Councillors 
Task & Finish Group Final Report 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services provided a background 
to the work of the task & finish group as contained within the report in 
the agenda pack. Reference was made to the action plan on page 
110 of the report pack. It is proposed that progress will be reported 
back to committee half yearly. Different policies and procedures will 
be brought to the committee or other decision makers at various 
intervals over the course of the next year. It was confirmed that there 
was flexibility in the action plan for new issues to be added as 
required. The task and finish group will remain active, to discuss 
specific areas prior to bringing back to this committee for final 
endorsement. 
 
Members complimented the format of the action plan and looked 
forward to the implementation of the actions identified. 
 
Resolved: It is recommended that:  



- 6 - 
 

111124 

1. That members of the Democratic Services Committee endorse the 
outcomes of the Task and Finish Group included at Appendix A. 

2. That the action plan be monitored by the Democratic Services 
Committee on a six monthly basis for progress and performance 
monitoring. 

 

8. Forward Work Programme 
 
Officers advised members that a potential special meeting had been 
added to the work programme for December in relation to the 
forthcoming works planned for the Princess Royal Theatre. The 
works will have a significant effect on member facilities including 
member parking, availability of committee rooms, council chamber 
and the Civic Centre. The Democratic Services Committee has the 
remit for member facilities and the committee will be included in 
planning any necessary mitigations. Officers confirmed that 
discussions are ongoing with colleagues in the Environment 
Directorate, to identify consequences of the planned works; as many 
factors are unknown at present, it is unclear what mitigations may be 
required. 
 
Members raised concern that the works could hinder members in 
attending meetings and using facilities in person. It is important to 
ensure that appropriate alternative options are available for meetings 
and activities. 
 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services agreed that this was a 
key consideration and that there was a need to ensure that suitable 
replacements that meet legal requirements are identified. A potential 
contingency could be for the ground floor presentation and 
conference rooms to be used for scrutiny meetings with the chamber 
being retained for full council meetings, with works ceasing for the 
meeting duration. The aim is to minimize the impact on council 
business as much as possible. 
 
Members enquired when would the committee have the opportunity 
to give views on the new scrutiny arrangements?  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised members that 
the scrutiny review had not yet been factored in for a specific date. A 
meeting with scrutiny chairs and vice chairs will be held shortly to 
gather their views. There is potential to revisit the system with Audit 
Wales to provide an independent oversight. The Democratic Services 



- 7 - 
 

111124 

Committee will be consulted and be involved in the review processes. 
There may be a need to hold a special meeting if it is necessary to 
invite other committee members, to ensure the widest views are 
captured. 
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted.  

 
 

9. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
 
 

Cllr. Saifur Rahaman 
CHAIRPERSON 


